

Subject: RE: Request for Information on Immigration Related Detention

From: "Beijleveld, Leo" <[REDACTED]@[REDACTED].nl>

Date: Tue, December 24, 2013 2:29 pm

To: "[REDACTED]a@[REDACTED].org" <[REDACTED]@[REDACTED].org>

Dear Agnieszka,

Please see below for the answers on your questions concerning Immigration Related Detention:

1) Please provide a complete list of the names and locations of all the facilities that currently are in use for the purpose of confining non-citizens in administrative detention for periods exceeding three days because of immigration-related reasons.i (The list should include any facility where an individual is prevented from freely leaving the facility at his or her will. In addition to long-term detention facilities used for the purposes of facilitating deportation (including both criminal prisons and specially designed immigration detention centers), this list should include any "reception centers" that prevent asylum seekers from freely exiting the premises; any shelters or juvenile centers that deprive minors, including both accompanied and unaccompanied minors, of their liberty; as well as any transit facilities or border guard stations located in airports or other ports of entry into the country that can hold people for more than three days to prevent entry into the country.)

Antwoord DJI:

Detention / reception centers in the Netherlands:

- **Detentiecentrum Zeist, Zeist**
- **detentiecentrum Schiphol, Schiphol airport**
- **detentiecentrum Rotterdam, Rotterdam-The Hague Airport**

These detention centers are specially designed centers in accordance with directive 2008/115 EU, art.16.

2) Please provide the total number of people detained for immigration-related reasons during the years 2010, 2011, and 2012.ii (Please briefly explain who is included in these totals (for example, do they include unaccompanied minors, asylum seekers waiting for decisions on their claims, illegal immigrants in deportation proceedings, and/or non-citizens who have been placed in deportation proceedings after a criminal conviction?).)

Antwoord DJI:

Tabel 4.2 Inflow detention centers 2008-2012 (source: <http://www.dji.nl/Organisatie/Publicaties/>)

	2008		2009		2010		2011		2012	
Geslacht	Aantal	%	Aantal	%	Aantal	%	Aantal	%	Aantal	%
Male	7.361									
Female	1.224	14	1.072	14	1.018	13	793	13	811	15
Totaal	8.585					100				100

This chart includes registered detainees. Registered detainees are adult detainees and detained unaccompanied minors, which are placed in a specially appointed family unit. Unaccompanied minors only stay in the detention center for short periods, awaiting expulsion. In case of families with children, only the adult detainees are registered. .The number of inflow concerns *total inflow* in detention centers on basis of administrative detention (territorial and border detention). Average residence takes 102,7 – 110,5 days.

DJI does not dispose of detailed reports on immigration status of detainees.

3) Please provide the total number of asylum seekers who were placed in detention during the years 2010, 2011, and 2012.iii

DJI does not dispose of detailed reports on immigration status of detainees.

1) Please indicate how many minors (anyone under the age of 18) were placed in any form of immigration-related detention (including specialized detention centers, secure shelters, secure reception centers, juvenile offender facilities) during the years 2010, 2011, and 2012.

Antwoord DJI:

Tabel 3.1 Inflow of minor unaccompanied immigrants in juvenile facilities 2008-2012 (source:

<http://www.dji.nl/Organisatie/Publicaties/>)

Verblijfstitel	2008	1	201
Minor unaccompanied immigrant	173	296	215 92 50

This chart includes only unaccompanied minors, who are placed in secure juvenile facilities for unaccompanied minors, in accordance with directive 2008/115 EU, art.16.

Average residence of unaccompanied minors in these facilities takes 36-49 days.

2) Of the total number of minors placed in immigration-related detention during 2010, 2011, and 2012, how many were accompanied minors and how many were unaccompanied minors?

	2010	1	201
Number of families	149	174	201
Accompanied minors	227	324	352

Yours sincerely,
Leo Beijleveld

Senior Advisor Strategy